Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 15-Nov-2022 i ° i . 18-
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérigure dejus(tJi\ée Court File No/N° du dossier du greffe : CV-18-00596204-00CL

iy,

S COURT g %,
Sy
Sk @ PxE Court File No.: CV-18-596204-00CL
iRt S ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST
THE HONOURABLE MR. ) MONDAY, THE 14"
)
JUSTICE MCEWEN : DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022
BETWEEN:

THE SUPERINTENDENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
Applicant

-and -

BUILDING & DEVELOPMENT MORTGAGES CANADA INC.

Respondent

APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 37 OF THE
MORTGAGE BROKERAGES, LENDERS AND ADMINISTRATORS ACT, 2006, S.0O. 2006,
¢. 29 and SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT, R.S.0. 1990 ¢. C.43

NOVEMBER 2022 OMNIBUS ORDER

THIS MOTION, made by FAAN Mortgage Administrators Inc., in its capacity as Court-
appointed trustee (in such capacity, the “Trustee”) pursuant to an Order of this Court made on
April 20, 2018 (“Appointment Order”) of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of
Building & Development Mortgages Canada Inc. pursuant to section 37 of the Mortgage
Brokerages, Lenders and Administrators Act, 2000, S.0. 2006, c. 29, as amended, and section 101
of the Courts of Justice Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.43, as amended, for an Order, inter alia, (i)
approving the Trustee’s twenty-eighth report, dated March 21, 2022 (the “Twenty-Eighth
Report”) and the Trustee’s twenty-ninth report dated November 4, 2022 (the “Twenty-Ninth



Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électroni 1 15- - i ° i -
Foatar Supiérior ied | Delivre par voie el sﬁggﬂ'gﬁ% d%sjur\gt)i\éezozz Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe : CV-18-00596204-00CL

2

Report”), as well as the Trustee’s activities described therein, and the Trustee’s fees and
disbursements, including the fees and disbursements of its counsel, for the period from January 1,
2022 to October 15, 2022; and (ii) sealing certain confidential exhibits to the Fee Affidavits (as
defined below), was heard this day by videoconference in Toronto, in accordance with the changes

to the operations of the Commercial List in light of the COVID-19 pandemic;

ON READING the Twenty-Ninth Report, the affidavit of Naveed Manzoor sworn
November 2, 2022 and attached as Appendix “23” to the Twenty-Ninth Report (the “Manzoor
Affidavit™) and the affidavit of Michael De Lellis sworn November 4, 2022 and attached as
Appendix “24” to the Twenty-Ninth Report (the “De Lellis Affidavit” and, together with the
Manzoor Affidavit, the “Fee Affidavits”), and on hearing the submissions of counsel for the
Trustee, Chaitons LLP, in its capacity as Representative Counsel, and such other counsel as were
present, no one appearing for any other person on the service list, as appears from the affidavit of

service of Blair McRadu sworn November 9, 2022, filed;
SERVICE AND INTERPRETATION

1 THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Notice of Motion, the Motion
Record and the Twenty-Ninth Report is hereby abridged and validated so that this Motion is

propetly returnable today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that all capitalized terms used in this Order but not defined

herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Twenty-Ninth Report.
TRUSTEE’S REPORT, ACTIVITIES, FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

<8 THIS COURT ORDERS that the Twenty-Eighth Report and the Twenty-Ninth Report,
and all the actions, conduct and activities of the Trustee as set out in the Twenty-Eighth Report

and the Twenty-Ninth Report, be and are hereby approved.

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the fees and disbursements of the Trustee and its counsel,
as set out in the Twenty-Ninth Report and the Fee Affidavits, be and are hereby approved, as

follows:



Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 15-Nov-2022 Court Fi JIN° i : -18- -
Toronto Sup)(/erlor Court of Justice / Cour supérigure de justice le No/N® du dossier du greffe : CV-18-00596204-00CL

3

(a) the following fees and disbursements of the Trustee for the period from January 1,
2022 to October 15, 2022 are approved: fees of $460,658.75 (plus applicable taxes
of $59,885.64 for an aggregate amount of $520,544), and

(b) the following fees and disbursements of Osler, Hoskin & Harcourt LLP, counsel to
the Trustee, for the period from January 1, 2022 to October 15, 2022 are approved:
fees of $702,406.28 and disbursements of $6,328.17 (plus applicable taxes of
$92,028.48, for an aggregate amount of $800,762.93).

SEALING

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that Exhibit “D” of the Manzoor Affidavit and Exhibit “D” of
the De Lellis Affidavit shall be sealed, kept confidential and not form part of the public record, but
rather shall be placed, separate and apart from all other contents of the Court file, in a sealed
envelope attached to a notice that sets out the title of these proceedings and a statement that the

contents are subject to a sealing order and shall only be opened upon further Order of the Court.
GENERAL

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order shall have full force and effect in all provinces

and territories of Canada.

7. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal,
regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada to give effect to this Order and to
assist the Trustee and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals,
regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to
provide such assistance to the Trustee, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable
to give effect to this Order or to assist the Trustee and its agents in carrying out the terms of this
Order.



Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 15-Nov-2022 Court Fil JIN° i : -18- -
Toronto Sup)(/erlor Court of Justice / Cour supérigure de justice e No./N° du dossier du greffe : CV-18-00596204-00CL

4

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Trustee be at liberty and is hereby authorized and
empowered to apply to any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located,

for the recognition of this Order and for assistance in carrying out the terms of this Order.




Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe : CV-18-00596204-00CL

auj
gpeug)) sadediiopy Juawdoppad(q » Suipjng jo
adisnu |, payutoddy-1ano)) se Ayoeded sy ur “ouy

SI0JEHSIUIWPY 33ETOIN NVV A 10] stadmer]

QULS8 1Y #OST) syIE( AuRlap
(N8E08Y #OST)  SHPT 2 PEYPIA

9999-798-91F - Xed

[11Z-T9¢-91F -ouOY g

861 XSIN NO ‘ojuoio],

06 xog "O'd ‘9®|J UBIpRUED) ISIL] |
d'T1.L4N0DYVH ® NDISOH UATSO

AATHO SNIININO 207 JHIINTAON

OJU0IO ], JB PRIUAWIWOD FUIPIAV0L]

(LSI'T TVIDAANINOD)
ADLLSNC A0 LUNO0D HOMAdNs
OIYVINO

Electronically issued / Délivré tpalr voie électronique : 15-Nov-2022
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice

TJ00-#0Z965-81-AD "ON 9t Hno)

yuapuodsay yednddy

*ONI VAVNVYD SAOVILION INFWJOTIAAA ¥ ONIATING - pug= SADIAYAS "TVIONVNIA 40 INTANAINIIALNS AHL



